HA470912 2004©SSD Drives inc. 9225 Forsyth Park Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273 Issue 11
\\Ssd03wf01\Engineer\ENGINEER\JOB\PART\470xxx\912\HA\Issue 11\AFE APP NOTE HA470912_issue_11.DOC Page 1 of  11
Application Note
690+ Regen Unit & Active Front End
APP-AC-04
For 690+ series drives version 5.3g or later
HA470912 2004©SSD Drives inc. 9225 Forsyth Park Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273 Issue 11

HA470912 2004©SSD Drives inc. 9225 Forsyth Park Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273 Issue 11
\\Ssd03wf01\Engineer\ENGINEER\JOB\PART\470xxx\912\HA\Issue 11\AFE APP NOTE HA470912_issue_11.DOC Page 6 of  11
Ordering the Product
The AFE is available as an assembly, rated by HP at 460V. (AFE-xxx-LCL). For 230V ratings,
consult the factory.  Each panel or enclosure contains a 690+ drive configured for use as an
active front end, along with the pre-charge resistor, contactor, and the LCL filter.
IMPORTANT: Every 690+ drive used as and with an AFE-xxx needs to be ordered with option
007. Please append the catalog number with /007. Example: To use a 460V
20HP drive with a AFE-xxx, order catalog number 690+0020/460/1BN/007
Software Function Block
Refer to the 690+ Software Manual, Chapter 1 for details on the function block parameters.
The AFE is factory configured to be an active front end and the configuration is stored as Macro 8
inside the drive, in case it needs to be restored to the “as-shipped” values. Refer to the product
manual for details on restoring macros.
HP Amps Catalog # Dimensions
13 12 AFE-13-LCL 22 x 18
26 25 AFE-26-LCL 28 x 22
45 45 AFE-45-LCL 33 x 27
85 80 AFE-85-LCL 46 x 34
125 120 AFE-125-LCL 46 x 34
167 160 AFE-167-LCL 46 x 34
200 194 AFE-200-LCL 79 x 47 x 24
300 284 AFE-300-LCL 79 x 47 x 24
350 325 AFE-350-LCL 79 x 47 x 24
400 378 AFE-400-LCL 79 x 47 x 24
500 468 AFE-500-LCL 79 x 47 x 24
Regen Control
– SYNCHRONIZING [1641]– FALSE
– SYNCHRONIZED [1642]– FALSE
– PHASE LOSS [1643]– FALSE